Details of Unhedged Foreign Currency Exposure is as under:-
Particulars As at March 31, 2020 As at March 31, 2019

Amount
in Foreign
Currency

Amount in INR Amount
in Foreign
Currency

Amount in INR

Derivatives Liabilities -
Currency Swap
USD  -   -   1.35  93.64
Accounts Payables
USD  0.25  19.30  0.89  61.62
Other Firm Commitments
USD  0.29  21.73  0.35  23.97

The Company has booked INR USD Cross Currency Swap Contracts of USD NIL (March 31, 2019 : USD 3.34)
against the underlying INR borrowing of ` NIL (March 31, 2019 : ` 214.78). Outstanding at the year end for the
same is ` NIL (March 31, 2019: ` 92.50) and Currency Swap Contract amount is USD NIL (March 31, 2019:
USD 1.35). The actual interest earned on notional INR deposit, interest paid on notional USD borrowing and
marked to market loss on USD exposure aggregating net gain / (loss) of ` (1.88) (March 31, 2019 : ` 1.80 ) are
included under finance cost in note number 3.05 in Notes to the financial statements.

		  Foreign currency sensitivity
1 % increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit / (loss) before tax
and on other components of equity

Particulars Impact on Profit : Increase/(Decrease)
March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019 March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

1 % Increase 1 % Increase 1 % Decrease 1 % Decrease
USD (0.19) (1.55) 0.19 1.55

Particulars Impact on other components of equity : Increase/(Decrease)
March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019 March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

1 % Increase 1 % Increase 1 % Decrease 1 % Decrease
USD (0.19) (1.55) 0.19 1.55

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020
Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

(` in Crores unless otherwise stated)

141Hathway Cable and Datacom Limited  Annual Report 2019-20

REPORT ON
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

STANDALONE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

		  (b)	 Market Risk – Interest Rate
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. During the year the Company is less exposed to interest rate risk because
the Company has borrowed funds substantially at Fixed interest rates. The interest rate risk is managed by
the Company by the use of interest rate swap wherever relevant and by monitoring monthly cash flow which is
reviewed by management to prevent loss of interest.

	� The exposure of the company’s borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019
Variable rate borrowings* 61.76 751.19
Fixed rate borrowings* 908.58 241.15
Derivatives
Foreign Currency Interest Rate Swaps
Currency Swaps - 92.50

	 * Include ` 0.22 (March 2019: ` 8.15) as Prepaid Financial Charges.

			   Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates on the borrowings
at the end of the reporting period. For floating rate borrowings, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount
of borrowing outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for whole of the year. A 100 basis
point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel.

Particulars Impact on Profit:
Increase/(Decrease)

Impact on equity
Increase/(Decrease)

March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019 March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019
Interest rates - increase by
100 basis points*

 (0.62)  (7.51)  (0.62)  (7.51)

Interest rates - decrease by
100 basis points*

 0.62  7.51  0.62  7.51

* assuming all other variables as constant

The sensitivity disclosed in the above table is attributable to variable interest rate borrowings and the interest
swaps. The above sensitivity analysis is based on a reasonably possible change in the under-lying interest rate
of the Company’s borrowings in INR & USD (being the significant currencies last year in which it has borrowed
funds), while assuming all other variables (in particular foreign currency rates) to be constant.

	 (c)	 Market Risk - Price Risk:
The Company is mainly exposed to the price risk due to its investment in mutual funds. The price risk arises due

[…]

in Foreign
Currency

Amount in INR Amount
in Foreign
Currency

Amount in INR

Derivatives Liabilities -
Currency Swap
USD  -   -   1.35  93.64
Accounts Payables
USD  0.69  52.16  1.75  121.18
Other Firm Commitments
USD  0.32  24.24  1.86  128.62

The Group has booked INR USD Cross Currency Swap Contracts of USD NIL (March 31, 2019:USD 3.34)
against the underlying INR borrowing of ` Nil (March 31, 2019 : ` 214.78). The outstanding at the year end for
the same is INR ̀  Nil (March 31,2019: ̀  92.50) and currency swap contract amount  is USD Nil ( March 31,2019:
USD 1.35). The actual interest earned on notional INR deposit, interest paid on notional USD borrowing,
exchange fluctuation on payment/ settlement of principal amount and marked to market loss on USD exposure
aggregating net gain /(loss) of ̀  (1.88) (March 31, 2019 : ̀  0.21) are included under finance cost in note number
3.05 in Notes to the financial statements.

		  Foreign currency sensitivity
1 % increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit or loss before tax
and on other components of equity

Particulars Impact on Profit or Loss before tax: Increase / (Decrease)
March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019 March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

1% increase 1% increase 1 % decrease 1 % decrease
USD  (0.52)  2.15  0.52  (2.15)

Particulars Impact on other components of equity: Increase / (Decrease)
March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019 March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

1% increase 1% increase 1 % decrease 1 % decrease
USD  (0.52)  (2.15)  0.52  2.15

		  (b)	 Market Risk – Interest Rate
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. During the year the Group is less exposed to interest rate risk because the Group
has borrowed funds substantially at fixed interest rates. The interest rate risk is managed by the Group by the use of
interest rate swap and by monitoring monthly cash flow which is reviewed by management to prevent loss of interest.

The exposure of the Group’s borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019
Variable rate borrowings*  61.76  1,737.64
Fixed rate borrowings*  1,913.22  260.69
Currency Swap (Notional Principal Amount)  -   92.50

	 * Include ` 0.22 (March 31, 2019: ` 25.27) as Prepaid Finance Charges.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2020

(` in Crores unless otherwise stated)

204 Hathway Cable and Datacom Limited  Annual Report 2019-20

NOTICECORPORATE OVERVIEW DIRECTORS’ REPORT MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION
and ANALYSIS

			   Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates on the borrowings
at the end of the reporting period. For floating rate borrowings, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount
of borrowing outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for whole of the year. A 100 basis
point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel.

Particulars Impact on Profit:
Increase/(Decrease)

Impact on equity
Increase/(Decrease)

March
31, 2020

March
31, 2019

March
31, 2020

March
31, 2019

Interest rates - increase by  100 basis points *  (0.62)  17.38  (0.62)  (17.38)
Interest rates - decrease by 100 basis points *  0.62  (17.38)  0.62  17.38

* assuming all other variables as constant

The sensitivity disclosed in the above table is attributable to variable interest rate borrowings and the interest
swaps. The above sensitivity analysis is based on a reasonably possible change in the under-lying interest rate
of the Group’s borrowings in INR and USD (being the significant currencies last year in which it has borrowed
funds), while assuming all other variables (in particular foreign currency rates) to be constant.

	 (c)	 Market Risk - Price Risk:
The Group is mainly exposed to the price risk due to its investment in mutual funds. The price risk arises due to